### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE	)	
IMPACT OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL	)	CASE NO.
COURT'S USE OF MADISON COUNTY	)	2021-00422
UTILITIES DISTRICT'S SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER	)	
OPTIC CABLE INSTALLATION PROJECT	)	

## ORDER

On January 28, 2022, Madison County Utility District (Madison District) filed a motion seeking an extension to respond to the Commission's November 22, 2021 Order initiating an investigation into the proposed project to install fiberoptic cables using Madison District's system of water lines. As grounds for the motion, Madison District claimed it did not receive the Order initially. The utility also stated that it needed more time to gather the information requested by the Commission. Madison District asked to have an extension until February 14, 2022, to comply with the Commission's request.

The Commission finds that good cause has been shown to grant Madison District's motion.

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on November 22, 2021, should be amended. An amended procedural schedule is set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The Commission grants Madison District's motion.

2. followed.	The procedural	schedule	set forth	in the	Appendix	to this	Order	shall	be
	[REMAINDER	OF PAGE	= INITENIT	ΊΟΝΔΙΙ	IVIEET E	SI ANKI			
	[KEW/ WINDER	OI I NOL		TOTAL C					

# By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 08 2022
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

## APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00422 DATED FEB 08 2022

Requests for intervention shall be filed no later than	. 02/14/2022
Madison District shall file its response to the Commission's request for information attached hereto no later than	. 02/14/2022
Initial requests for information to Madison District shall be filed no later than	. 02/28/2022
Madison District shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	. 03/14/2022
All supplemental requests for information to Madison District shall be filed no later than	. 03/28/2022
Madison District shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	. 04/11/2022
Intervenors Testimony, if any, in verified prepared form shall be filed no later than	. 04/25/2022
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than	. 05/09/2022
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than	. 06/23/2022

\*Madison County Utilities District 297 Michelle Drive P. O. Box 670 Richmond, KY 40476-0670

\*Honorable Jud Patterson Attorney at Law Luxon & Patterson 507 Hampton Way P. O. Box 825 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40476-0825

\*Reagan Taylor Madison Co. Judge Executive 135 West Irvine St. Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475